
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Purchase of Replacement Plow Truck
Andy Sikich
Public Works Director

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorize execution of a sales agreement for the purchase of one Peterbilt 348 
snow plow truck with JX Peterbilt of Bolingbrook, IL, in the amount of $164,419.24.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

The FY21 budget included $280,000 in the Equipment Replacement Fund for the replacement of two plow 
trucks. 

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the December 21, 2021 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

The 2021 vehicle replacement schedule provided for the replacement of two (2) 5-ton plow trucks (see below). 
In May 2021, the Village Council approved the purchase of two plow trucks from JX Peterbilt for the total 
price of $316,004.90. Due to global supply chain issues, that purchase contract has been canceled by JX 
Peterbilt. JX Peterbilt does have the ability to provide the Village with one (1) 2023 Peterbilt 348 plow truck, 
for the price of $164,419.24. They estimate that the truck should be delivered in Q1 2022. This price includes 
the trade-in of the Village’s existing plow truck 234, which is a 2007 Freightliner (see below).

Staff will continue to look for options to replace existing plow truck 235, and will bring a separate purchase 
request to the Village Council at a later date.

Snow Plow Trucks
The Village operates thirteen 5 and 10-ton trucks used for front-line snow response. The current vehicles 
(units 234 and 235) are 15 years old and have reached the end of their useful life. The hydraulic controls on 
the trucks are obsolete, making it difficult to obtain service and repair parts. The trucks have also experienced 
a decline in engine performance and have corrosion issues that would warrant significant structural repairs to 
remain in service. The recommended vehicle(s) will utilize standardized hydraulic controls and snow plow 
hitches, and will use existing plows already owned by the Village. Standardization within the Village’s fleet 
allows for a cost effective approach to routine and emergency maintenance by adding value in business 

12/21/202112/21/202112/21/2021

RES 2021-9267 Page 1 of 6



operations, specifically in areas involving inventory management and training of internal personnel. The 
recommended vehicle(s) will be fueled by B20 biodiesel.

The following table provides additional information regarding the vehicles scheduled to be replaced.  

Veh.
#

Year Make Model Miles 
(May 
2021)

2019-20 Repairs 
/ Maintenance 
Costs (24 mo.)

Life-to-Date 
Repairs / 
Maintenance 
Costs

Repairs / 
Maintenance 
Cost % in 
2019-20

234 2007 Freightliner M2 106V 52,785 $7,974.37 $161,216.96 5%

235 2007 Freightliner M2 106V 49,220 $19,777.02 $146,284.36 14%

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Contract Documents

RES 2021-9267 Page 2 of 6



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

AND PETERBILT ILLINOIS d/b/a JX TRUCK CENTER 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"), 

between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Customer”) and Peterbilt Illinois d/b/a JX Truck Center 

(“Peterbilt”), for a Peterbilt 348 snow plow truck, as set forth in the form of the Agreement submitted 

to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2. The Village entered into an agreement with Peterbilt in May 2021 to purchase two snow 

plow trucks.  However, Peterbilt canceled that agreement because of the COVID-19 pandemic, which has 

caused increases in demand, logistical issues, shortages of electronic components including 

semiconductor chips, the scarcity of raw materials, and labor shortages.

3. Due to the immediate necessity of the purchase of this plow truck, the Village Council 

has determined that it is in the best interest of the Village and its residents to waive the competitive 

bidding requirements as allowed under Chapter 2, Division 2.III.4, of the Downers Grove Municipal 

Code.

4. That the Village Manager and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and 

directed for and on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in 

the form approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the 

Manager shall deem necessary.

5. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

6. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

RES 2021-9267 Page 3 of 6



7. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 
provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk

RES 2021-9267 Page 4 of 6



RES 2021-9267 Page 5 of 6

tlark
Pencil



RES 2021-9267 Page 6 of 6


